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Section 217.141  Existing Emission Units in Major Metropolitan Areas 

No person shall cause or allow the emission of nitrogen oxides into the atmosphere in any one hour period from any existing fuel combustion emission unit with an actual heat input equal to or greater than 73.2 MW (250 mmbtu/hr), located in the Chicago or St. Louis (Illinois) major metropolitan areas to exceed the following limitations: 

a)	For gaseous and/or liquid fossil fuel firing, 0.46 kg/MW-hr (0.3 lbs/mmbtu) of actual heat input; 

b)	For solid fossil fuel firing, 1.39 kg/MW-hr (0.9 lbs/mmbtu) of actual heat input; 

c)	For fuel combustion emission units burning simultaneously any combination of solid, liquid and gaseous fuel, the allowable emission rate shall be determined by the following equation: 




Where:

	E
	=
	allowable nitrogen oxides emissions rate

	Q
	=
	actual heat input 

	G
	=
	percent of actual heat input derived from gaseous fossil fuel

	L
	=
	percent of actual heat input derived from liquid fossil fuel

	S
	=
	percent of actual heat input derived from solid fossil fuel

	G + L + S
	=
	100.0



	
	Metric
	English

	E
	Kg/hr
	1ls/hr

	Q
	MW
	Mmbtu/hr

	A
	0.023
	0.003

	B
	0.023
	0.003

	C
	0.068
	0.009



d)	Exceptions:  This Section shall not apply to the following:

1)	Existing fuel combustion sources that are either cyclone fired boilers burning solid or liquid fuel, or horizontally opposed fired boilers burning solid fuel; or

2)	Emission units that are subject to the emissions limitations of Subpart E, F, G, H, I, M, or Q of this Part.

(Source:  Amended at 33 Ill. Reg. 13345, effective August 31, 2009) 
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